TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Administrative Agent		109/12/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Twinco Romax LLC		
Street Address:	c/o DYK Automotive, LLC, 1000 Ridgeway Loop Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 203, Attn: Mike Orians		
City:	Memphis		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	38120		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2677862	BUG BLAST WINDSHIELD WASHER	
Registration Number:	3183610	CHAIN PRO	
Registration Number:	3183609	CHARCOAL CHEF	
Registration Number:	2766587	INCREDIBLE ORANGE	
Registration Number:	2663162	MENDTITE	
Registration Number:	1134381	POLYGUARD	
Registration Number:	3488666	POLYGUARD	
Registration Number:	2428921	POWER BLAST	
Registration Number:	0700746	ZECOL	
Registration Number:	3702418	ZECOL	
Registration Number:	2443233	ZECOL-MAX	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004860 FRAME: 0643

P \$290.00 26778

Fax Number: 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day

Address Line 1: 1420 Peachtree Street, NE

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	397168-600024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown
Signature:	/Sidney R. Brown/
Date:	09/13/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Regions Twinco Romax LLC U.S. Bank Release of trademark security interest#page1.tif source=Regions Twinco Romax LLC U.S. Bank Release of trademark security interest#page2.tif source=Regions Twinco Romax LLC U.S. Bank Release of trademark security interest#page3.tif source=Regions Twinco Romax LLC U.S. Bank Release of trademark security interest#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004860 FRAME: 0644

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is executed and delivered as of September 12, 2012, by U.S. Bank National Association, as administrative agent for certain banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of TWINCO ROMAX LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Twinco" or "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March 29, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Twinco, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Administrative Agent, Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of March 29, 2012 in favor of Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the other Lenders which amended and restated that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 22, 2010 (as so amended and restated, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, evidence of the Security Interest granted under the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 22, 2010, at Reel 4190 and Frame 0903 pursuant to that certain Collateral Assignment (Intellectual Property) dated as of April 22, 2010; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured by the Security Interest, Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto). All terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. In consideration of the satisfaction of the obligations secured thereby, Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of Administrative Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

ATI-2529180v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004860 FRAME: 0645

- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor, or its designee, may record this Release in the USPTO and in any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release and, to the extent applicable, Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this release of Security Interest.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Administrative Agent hereby agrees to timely execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, in each case at Grantor's expense and in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Administrative Agent.

[Continued on following page.]

ATI-2529180v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

«բի<mark>en H. Smith</mark>

[DYK-Release of Security Interest (Trademarks)]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Applications

None.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NUMBER	DATE FILED	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	CURRENT OWNER
BUG BLAST WINDSHIELD WASHER	76397043	04/16/2002	2677862	01/21/2003	Twinco Romax LLC
CHAIN PRO	78800795	01/27/2006	3183610	12/12/2006	Twinco Romax LLC
CHARCOAL CHEF	78800791	01/27/2006	3183609	12/12/2006	Twinco Romax LLC
INCREDIBLE ORANGE	76457512	10/10/2002	2766587	09/23/2003	Twinco Romax LLC
MENDTITE	76391806	04/03/2002	2663162	12/17/2002	Twinco Romax LLC
POLYGUARD	73188987	10/12/1978	1134381	05/06/1980	Twinco Romax LLC
POLYGUARD	78800789	01/27/2006	3488666	08/19/2008	Twinco Romax LLC
POWER BLAST	75715885	05/27/1999	2428921	02/13/2001	Twinco Romax LLC
ZECOL	72087605	12/18/1959	0700746	07/12/1960	Twinco Romax LLC
ZECOL	77379973	01/24/2008	3702418	10/27/2009	Twinco Romax LLC
ZECOL-MAX	75625195	01/22/1999	2443233	04/10/2001	Twinco Romax LLC

ATI-2529180v2

RECORDED: 09/13/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004860 FRAME: 0648